

## Joan Mitchell Foundation Announces Reopening of Artist-in-Residence Program at its Center in New Orleans

### In Response to COVID-19, 2020-2021 Residency Program Redesigned to Focus on Studio Space and Virtual Programming for Local Artists

New York, NY—August 19, 2020—The Joan Mitchell Foundation announced today that it will reopen its Artist-in-Residence program at the New Orleans-based Joan Mitchell Center with a shift to focus exclusively on local artists for the remainder of 2020 and through 2021. The decision comes following several months of evaluating how the Center could best fulfill artists' essential needs for space and community to advance their practices amidst the COVID-19 pandemic, recognizing the potential health threat that travel and on-site living may pose to artists-in-residence. Artists living outside of New Orleans who were chosen for 2020 residencies will have their placements deferred until 2022. Local artists selected for residency this year have the option to participate in the modified program, which is currently slated to start on September 8 and conclude in February 2021. The group of fall residents is currently being confirmed and will be shared in the coming weeks.

As is typical of the residency program, participating artists will be provided with private studio space on the Center's campus in the 7th Ward, a \$600 monthly stipend, one boxed meal per weekday, and support from on-site studio assistants. The Foundation is redesigning the public programming and professional development sessions that are staples of the residency as virtual offerings, so that network-building, engagement with the public, and critical feedback remain robust aspects of the program.

"As part of our evaluation process, we have been listening to and considering the feedback from our artist community and from colleagues and partners. The common narrative that has emerged is around the need for creative community during this difficult time. We know that many artists are looking for opportunities to connect with others, to find and offer support, to exchange ideas and information, and to consider their work within the current realities," said Toccarra A. H. Thomas, the Center's Director. "We are committed to maintaining a virtual platform for these exchanges through our residency program, and to continuing to provide critical professional and financial support. Although we have made near-term amendments to align with COVID-19 safety guidelines, the core and essence of the residency remain."

To support the health and safety of staff and residents at the Center, the Joan Mitchell Foundation has developed a policy and procedures guide, informed by recommendations from



the CDC, the Louisiana Department of Health, and leading experts in workplace safety and public health, as well as preventative practices from other artist residence programs in the field. The guide will be provided to all artists-in-residence in advance of arrival on campus, and includes details regarding visitors, social distancing and capacity limits, PPE requirements, general best practices, and protocols if someone feels ill or tests positive for COVID-19. Additional signage will be installed across campus to ensure common understanding of best practices and Center requirements. In the event that the Center needs to close on-site facilities for any period of time, artists will continue to receive their monthly stipend and the Center will continue to offer virtual programming, both for personal professional development and as a means of engaging the wider arts community and the public.

"Over the past several months, the leadership team and I have explored a range of approaches to ensure that we are continuing to fulfill our mission to provide critical support to today's artists," said Christa Blatchford, Executive Director of the Joan Mitchell Foundation. "We know that the pandemic has deeply affected artists and substantially increased their need for space, time, and the opportunity to create work. Our studio-based residency offers those resources, along with access to a community of artists and professionals, in a way that also responds to our current world-wide circumstances. We have developed systems that prioritize the safety of our staff and artists and that are in alignment with CDC and local guidelines. We look forward to reopening the residency under this new model and recognize that we, like everyone else, will need to stay vigilant and flexible to ensure we're serving artists safely."

The Joan Mitchell Center was established by the Foundation in 2015. The Artist-in-Residence program was created to provide artists with the essentials needed to advance their careers: space, time, financial support, and access to professional development resources. For participating artists, the residency often serves as a critical juncture in their career trajectories and provides opportunities to engage with peers in a city rich with artistic and cultural heritage. Since its inception, the Center has hosted more than 200 artists from New Orleans and across the United States.

#### **About the Joan Mitchell Foundation**

The Joan Mitchell Foundation expands awareness of abstract artist Joan Mitchell's life and pioneering work and fulfills her wish to support and provide opportunities for visual artists. Through its work, the Foundation affirms and amplifies artists' essential contributions to society.

# JOAN MITCHELL FOUNDATION

As the chief steward of Joan Mitchell's legacy, the Foundation manages a collection of Mitchell's artwork and archives containing her personal papers, photographs, and ephemera. The Foundation provides loans of Mitchell artworks from its collection to museums, academic institutions, and other non-profit arts spaces. Foundation staff are dedicated to assisting researchers and sharing information about the Foundation's artwork and archival collections in order to further scholarship and broad appreciation for Mitchell's life and work. The Foundation is also supporting the Joan Mitchell Catalogue Raisonné, established in 2015, which is currently researching Mitchell's paintings in order to produce a scholarly, multi-volume book documenting all of the artist's known painted work.

Fulfilling Mitchell's mandate to "aid and assist" living artists, over the past 27 years the Foundation has evolved a range of initiatives that directly support visual artists at varying stages of their careers. The Foundation's grant programs include the annual Painters & Sculptors Grants, which provide 25 artists with unrestricted funds of \$25,000, and Emergency Grants for disaster recovery, currently committed for 2020 to the Artist Relief initiative, a response to the COVID-19 crisis. The New Orleans-based Joan Mitchell Center hosts residencies for national and local artists, as well as artist talks, open studio events, and other public programs that encourage dialogue and exchange with the local community. The Creating a Living Legacy (CALL) initiative provides free and essential resources to help artists of all ages organize, document, and manage their artworks and careers. Together, these programs, along with additional professional support services, actively engage with working artists as they develop and expand their practices. For more information, visit joanmitchellfoundation.org.

###

### For more information, please contact:

Alina E. Sumajin
PAVE Communications & Consulting
<a href="mailto:alina@paveconsult.com">alina@paveconsult.com</a> / 646-369-2050